
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY 

AGENDA ACTION SHEET 

TITLE: Application Review (Education and Administrative) 

MEETING DATE: January 12, 2022 

APPLICANT: Shu Chiao Tseng 
REVIEW UNDER: NRS 640C.700 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Ms. Tseng's massage application is before you today for review that could not be approved 
administratively. Ms. Tseng was arrested on December 17, 2009, for prostitution by Houston Police 
Department while working in a massage establishment; arrested on April 14, 2011, for prostitution by 
Houston Sheriff's Office while working at New Sun Island Massage. Ms. Tseng failed to answer section 
6 of the application appropriately. Ms. Tseng is requesting to be granted a license under NRS 640C.580 
and is before you today for review under NRS 640C.700. 

ACTION:
D Approved D Denied - NRS 640C.700(1)(2)(4) and/or (9) 
D Probation - NRS 640C.700(1)(2)(4) and/or (9) 0 Tabled 

.PROBATION CONDITIONS . P . 1pf Responden:ter NRS 640C 710 0 · ions for 
DA Report all contact with law enforcement 
personnel within 48 hours after such contact occurs. 

D C. Submit employment offers to the staff of the 
Board for review and approval. 

D E. Complete an ethics course of __ CEU hours 
within 90 calendar days of Iicensure. 

D G. Take any other action that the Board deems 
appropriate 

DB. Refrain from providing outcall services. 

D D. Submit to a random drug test at respondent's 
expense. 

D F. Submit to the Board a complete set of 
Fingerprints bi-annually/annually at licensee's 
expense.

Requ1re or Responden:t. d f 
Cooperate fully with Board staff to administrate 
term of probation 

Attend Probation Orientation 

Notify any change in address, phone number, 
establishment or employment to the Board office 
within 10 calendar days per NAC.640C.085(3) 

Responsible for all administrative fees incurred 
by the Board as a result of their probation 
compliance 
Comply with all laws governing massage therapy 

Take any combination of the actions set forth in 
paragraphs (a) through (g), inclusive 



Board Meeting Application review: Shu Chiao Tseng: 

4/14/2011: Arrested for Prostitution by Houston Sheriffs Office. Two incidents on the same day during the same vice 
investigation. 

SUPPLEMENT #:0002 - Incident l 

Deputy JW Admin Support Unit UOCIB (Office) 713-877-5200 Narrative: On Thursday, April 14, 2011, I was working in an 
undercover capacity to determine if the New Sun Island (NS/) spa was in violation of the Massage Occupation Code and if 
prostitution was going on at this location. I entered the lobby and went up to the second door and rang the doorbell. The 
door was opened by an Asian Female. She appeared to be approximately 30 to 40 of age; she had black hair that went 
past her shoulder, it appeared that she weighted approximately 110 pounds, and was approximately 501 in height. She 
was wearing a green bikini. She reached out and grabbed my arm and pulfed me into the hallway. She also took my hand 
and led me to a room that was located on the eastside of the premise. The door was labeled 'D.' As we were going to the 
room f asked her, her name and she told me it was 'YoYo." When we got to the room that was labeled 'D,' she had me go 
in and she followed me into the room. The defendant shut the door after she entered the room. The defendant asked me 
if this was my first time. I replied "yes." The defendants came over to me and hugged me. At that time, she released me 
and told me I had to pay. The defendant took her left index finger and wrote in the palm of her right and 160. I told her I 
had a friend that been to these places, and he said he only paid at first sixty dollars. I went on to state that was a lot of 
money unless I got something more. She verbally stated that the cost will be $160. I asked her at that time "does that 
mean I can fuck you?" The defendant at that time shook her head in an up and down motion, is what is known as a 'nod.' 
This is a head gesture that is commonly used to indicated agreement, acceptance or acceptance or acknowledgment. At 
that same time that she was nodding she uttered "um hum." At that time, I paid the defendant the $160 in prerecorded 
serial numbers from vice issued currencies. The following were the recorded serial numbers: $100 AB96498836P, $20 
EL14593964H, $20 IJ73833842A and $20 IG0748862C. After paying the defendant, she told me to get undress and left 
the room. After she left the room, I undressed down to my boxer shorts. When the defendant returned, she told me to 
take off the boxer shorts, which I did. The defendant at that time handed me a towel to place around my waist, which I 
did. She led me to a "shower room" that had a "table shower." The defendant told me to get onto the table, which I did. 
She told me to get on my stomach. Before I got on the table, she removed my towel. After lying on my stomach, she shut 
the door and I lay down on my stomach on the waterproof mattress. At that time, she started to spray water on me from 
a shower hose nozzle. After wetting me down, she lathered me up with soap. She applied the soap onto my body from my 
neck to my feet. She then rinsed me off with the water. At that time the defendant told me to get on my back, which I 
did. She repeated the same process as before. During that time, she brushed her hands against my genital area. She did 
this several times. After she rinsed the soap off me, she had me get off the table. She then took a towel and dried me 
from head to toe. I wrapped the towel around my waist, and she led me back to room. Upon entering the room, she 
closed the door. I could not tell if my clothes had been tampered with or not. The defendant told me to lie down again on 
my stomach. I lay down and the defendant took my towel from me. She started to apply lotion all over my backside with 
her bare hands. The defendant also climbed onto the table and sat on my buttock area. The defendant started to rub my 
back with her elbows and hands. She then stopped and started to lightly in a sensual way, using her fingernails to touch 
my back side. During this time, I asked her where she was from, and she told me Taiwan. After fifteen minutes of being in 
this room with her, I heard Chinese being spoken in the hallway and the defendant leaped off my backside and landed 
near the door. In one motion she opened the door and sprinted out the door. As she was leaving, she slammed the door 
shut. Dur to being briefed that the search warrant will be executed while I was still inside the spa, I knew that the raid 
team was making entry. In order to maintain my undercover status, I got dressed and posed as a customer, while staying 
in the room. The raid team treated me as a customer until the area was secured. At that time, I identified YoYo as the 
defendant that offered to perform prostitute services on me. After identified her, her identification was produced. The 
identification was made by using her passport from Taiwan. It should be mentioned that the defendant did attempt to 
evade from the raid team. I was told that she was able to get out the back door of the business and ran through the back 
alley, when she was caught and detained by individuals that were securing the rear of the premise. After identifying the 
defendant, I was able to conduct a background investigation on her. According to a site known as Escort Client 
Community Information Exchange (ECCIE), this defendant was mentioned several times as Yo Yo during this month. This 
site is known as a place for individuals to write reviews for services provided at spas known for prostitution. According to 
the information provided she performed several sexual acts for a price. See attachments The defendant spoke broken 
English, but I did not have any difficulty understanding her. It was determined that the defendant is not license by the 



state of Texas to perform massages. This is in violation of performing a massage without a license. The defendant 
violated the penal code, Section 43.02 Prostitution. She did so by offering to engage, agrees to engage, or engages in 
sexual conduct for a fee. As mentioned before during the course of the execution of the search warrant, the raid team 
was properly identify as members of the Harris County Sheriff's Office, when the defendant attempted to flee from the 
premise, by running out of the back door. Deputies had to chase her and several defendants in order to capture them. 
This in in violation Section 38.04. EVADING ARREST OR DETENTION, a person commits an offense if they intentionally flee 
from a person they knows is a peace officer attempting lawfully to arrest or detain him. DA intake was contacted, and I 
spoke to ADAS, who accepted the charge of prostitution. DA fog #1741794 case closed 

An undercover prostitution investigation was initiated on the business known as the New Sun Island located at __ 

which resulted in multiple arrest. 
SUPPLEMENT#:0012 - Incident 2 

Investigative Narrative on Thursday April 14, 2011, I was participating in, coordinating, and supervising an undercover 
operation to determine if the New Sun Island (NS/) spa was in violation of the Massage Occupation Code and if 
prostitution was occurring in the business. I equipped myself with an audio recording device and entered the business 

known as New Sun Island located at __. I entered a foyer which contained two couches and an atm machine. There 
was a second wooden door which led into the main portion of the spa. I pressed a doorbell which was located next to the 

second door which activated an audible bell tone. Ajew seconds later an Asian female wearing a green sequence bikini 
opened the door and motioned for me to enter. She appeared to be approximately 30-40 of age; she had black hair that 
went past her shoulder, it appeared that she weighted approximately 110 pounds, and was approximately 501 in height. 

She grabbed my arm and escorted me into the hallway and then to a room that was located on the eastside of the 
premise. The door was labeled 'D.' We entered the room at which time she closed the door asked 1f I had been there 
before and I told her no. I then asked her how much I pay. She then wrote in the palm of her hand 160. I told her that was 
a lot of money do I get to fuck her, and she nodded her head in an affirmative manner and at the same time held her 
finger to her lips hushing me because I was talking too loud. At that time, I paid the defendant the $160 in prerecorded 
serial numbers from vice issued money. After paying the defendant, she told me to get undress and left the room. After 

she left the room, I undressed down to my underwear. When the defendant returned, she told me to take off my 
underwear which I did. The defendant at that time handed me a towel to place around my waist and fed me to a "shower 
room" that had a "table shower." The defendant told me to get onto the table, which I did. She told me to get on my 
stomach. Before I got on the table, she removed my towel. After lying on my stomach, she shut the door and I lay down 
on my stomach on the waterproof mattress. At that time, she started to spray water on me from a shower hose nozzle. 
After wetting me down, she fathered me up with soap. She applied the soap onto my body from my neck to my feet. She 
then rinsed me off with water. At that time the defendant told me to get on my back, which I did. She repeated the same 
process as before. During that time, she brushed her hands against my genital area. She did this several times. After she 
rinsed the soap off me, she then poured alcohol on my genitals I believe in an attempt to sterilize the area in preparation 
of having sex. She then took a towel and dried me from head to toe. I wrapped the towel around my waist, and she led 
me back to room. Upon entering the room, she closed the door. I could not tell if my clothes had been tampered with or 

not. The defendant told me to lie down again on my stomach I laid down on my stomach and the defendant took my 
towel from me. She started to apply the lotion all over my back and buttocks areas with her bare hands. The defendant 
also climbed onto the table and straddled me near my buttock area. The defendant started to rub my back with her 
elbows and hands. She continued to give me a massage for approximately ten minutes, and we made small talk white she 

was conducting the massage. I asked her name and she stated it was YO YO. After a few minutes she stopped and started 
to lightly rub her fingernails on my back and butt cheeks. She then started moaning in a sexual manner and began kissing 
my back and working her way down towards my butt cheeks. She also started pulling tissue paper from a tissue paper 
from a tissue box in preparation for clean up after sex. I then turned over and found that she was completely naked and 
was holding a condom. I then told her that instead of having straight sex I would rather have anal sex with her in an 
attempt to get out of the location maintaining my undercover status. I have found through my experience in 
investigating these types of businesses that the women will generally not have anal sex. YoY o stated that she did not 
want to have anal sex only straight, she tried to convince me to have vaginal sex, but I refused and said that I just wanted 
to leave. Yo Yo stated OK, and f got dressed and left the location maintaining my undercover status. A short time later 
the location was raided by the awaiting raid team and all the employees and customers were secured. At that time, I 
identified Yo Yo as Tseng, S-C by her Republic of China passport. Suspect Tseng had also solicited prostitution to another 
U/C during this day's operation and charges had already been accepted for prostitution, therefore the DA's office refused 



additional charges on the suspect at this time. Suspect Tseng was arrested and charged with one count of prostitution. At 

the completion of my investigation, I gave the recording device to Deputy H for processing. The audio recording of this 
investigation was tagged as evidence and placed into the property room by Deputy H. Case Closed 

The Vice executed a search warrant on the business known as New Sun Island located at ____ in which ten thousand 

dollars was recovered along with ledgers. The money and ledgers were tagged as evidence and placed into the property 
room. 
SUPPLEMENT#:0013 

Investigative Narrative on Thursday April 14, 2011, at approximately 2:15 p.m., uniformed and plain-clothes deputies 
executed a search warrant at the "NEW SUN ISLAND MASSAGE" spa located at ____. During the execution of the 
search warrant Deputy K located ten thousand dollars in cash inside a white envelope which was wrapped with what 

appeared to be ledgers with employee's names on them. Hidden with the money was the wallet of Ms. WJS who told 
officers that her walfet was at home when asked for her identification during the identification process of the raid. The 
money was recovered, along with the ledgers and taken to the Special Investigations office and placed into the safe 
pending confirmation of the amount of money and transfer to the property room. /, along with Deputy K later removed 
the money from the safe and officially county the money again and determined that the money was exactly ten thousand 
doflars. The money and ledgers were togged as evidence and taken to the property room. Case Closed 

12/17/2009: Arrested for Prostitution by Houston Police Department while working in a massage establishment. Written 
narrative provided indicating working in massage establishment. Documents from Houston PD were never received. 

Not certified in CA 
Not licensed in ID, IA, TX, FL, WA, OR 

FSMTB sent national score report data to CA in 2013, ID in 2016 and IA in 2016. 

NRS 640C.700 Grounds for refusal to issue license orfor disciplinary action. The Board may refuse to issue a license 
to an applicant, or may initiate disciplinary action against a holder of a license, if the applicant or holder of the license: 

1.a Has submitted false, fraudulent or misleading information to the Board or any agency of this State, any other state,a
a territory or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia or the Fed era I Government; 

2.a Has violated any provision of this chapter or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto;a
4.a Has engaged in or solicited sexual activity during the course of practicing massage, reflexology or structurala

integration on a person, with or without the consent of the person, including, without limitation, if the applicant or holder 
of the license: 

(a)aMade sexual advances toward the person;a
(b)aRequested sexual favors from the person; ora
(c)aMassaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the person, unless the person has signed a writtena

consent form provided by the Board; 
9.a Has, in the judgment of the Board, engaged in unethical or unprofessional conduct;a

Prepared by Tereza Van Horn, Executive Assistant 




























